## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Alessandro LAMBIASE	09/05/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANABASIS srl
Street Address:	Via San Martino 12
City:	Milano
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	20122

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	09890088	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)205-8050

 Phone:
 7032058000

Email: mailroom@bskb.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 747

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22040-0747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5979-0107PUS1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gerald M. Murphy, Jr.

Total Attachments: 3

source=AnabasisAssignment59790107PUS1#page1.tif source=AnabasisAssignment59790107PUS1#page2.tif source=AnabasisAssignment59790107PUS1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027024 FRAME: 0638

ANA-P1252

**CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT** 

BY AND BETWEEN:

(1) Dr Alessandro LAMBIASE ("Inventor") an individual of Via Delle

Robinie 43, 00172 Roma, Italy; and

(2) ANABASIS srl, an Italian company of Via San Martino 12, 20122

Milano, Italy ("Anabasis");

WHEREAS Inventor is inventor of patents and patent applications set out in

Schedule 1 ("the Patents");

WHEREAS by virtue of his position as a founder and sole administrator of

Anabasis, which company was formed as of 8th September 1999, the

Inventor has assigned his entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents

to Anabasis;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that I Inventor

having received good and valuable consideration from Anabasis comprising

the sum of at least One (1) Euro the sufficiency of which is acknowledged

hereby confirm the assignment and transfer to Anabasis of my whole right,

title and interest in and to the Patents and all inventions embodied therein

including the right to sue for past infringement in and throughout all territories

of the world;

AND I Inventor agree to provide information and make execute and deliver

any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts,

applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may

be possible and are necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and

vest in Anabasis its successors and assigns, our whole right, title and interest

in and to the Patents;

PATENT

**REEL: 027024 FRAME: 0639** 

IN WITNESS whereof and with effect from the 8<sup>th</sup> day of September 1999 I Inventor and WE Anabasis though our authorised official have set our respective hands:

SIGNED by

SIGNED by

**Alessandro LAMBIASE** 

..Signature of Witness

MARIA LUISA BRUCNOLIWITNESS name

05.01.2011 Date

**SIGNED** by

**Anabasis** 

Anabasis Srl Via San Martino, 12 I - 20122 Milano P. IVA 05831911002

Franscesco Sinigaglia.....Name

CEO.....Capacity

5, 9, 2011 Date

2

# **SCHEDULE 1**

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Grant Number	Grant Date
AT	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
BE	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
СН	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
CY	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
DE	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
DK	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
EP	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
ES	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
FI	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
FR	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
GB	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
GR	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
IE	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
IT	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
LU	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
MC	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
NL	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
PCT	PCT/IT00/0016	21/01/2000		
PT	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
SE	00901331.9	21/01/2000	EP1161256	10/05/2006
US	09/890,088	26/07/2001		
		(effective date		
		21/01/2000)		

REEL: 027024 FRAME: 0641